
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 20 July 2011 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th June, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

2) 
  

 
4. Chairman's Briefing  
  

 
5. Annual Fraud Report 2010/11 (herewith) (Pages 3 - 15) 

 
Steve Pearson 

 
6. Audit and Inspection Recommendations Update (report herewith) (Pages 16 - 

23) 
  

 
7. KPMG 2010/11 Interim External Audit Report (herewith) (Pages 24 - 51) 
  

 
8. 2010/11 Unaudited Statement of Accounts (report herewith) (Pages 52 - 67) 
  

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29/06/11 1P 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29th June, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding and Kaye. 

 
Also in attendance were Mrs. A. Bingham (Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee) and 
Rob Mitchell and Alison Ormston (KPMG) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors License and Sims.  
 
P7. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st June, 2011 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

P8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12  
 

 Stuart Booth, Director of Central Finance, presented the submitted report 
incorporating KPMG’s Annual Audit Plan letter for Rotherham MBC in 
2011/12. 
 
The Plan set out the proposed external audit work relating to Council services 
and functions to be undertaken in 2011/12. 
 
The Plan had been drawn up using a risk based approach to audit planning. 
 
It reflected:- 
 

- audit work identified by KPMG for 2011/12 
 

- current national risks relevant to the Council’s local circumstances 
 

- the Council’s local risks and improvement priorities 
 
The main two elements of the external auditor’s work was in relation to :- 
 

- Financial statements 2011/12 
 

- Value for Money conclusion 2011/12 
 
In addition, work would be undertaken on the following:- 
 

- Interim Audit Review 
 

- Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 
 

- Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 
 
Resolved:- That KPMG’s Annual Audit Plan letter for 2011/12 be approved 
and the proposed areas identified for audit be noted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



2P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29/06/11 
  
 
P9. SUNDRY ACCOUNTS - PERFORMANCE 2010/11  

 
 Stuart Booth, Director of Central Finance, presented the submitted report 

updating on the performance of the sundry accounts function and how 
changes in the computer system and working practices had contributed to 
improved collection rates and more efficient account management. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the information be noted. 
 
(2) That the significant improvements made in the performance of the sundry 
accounts function, particularly over the last twelve months, be acknowledged 
and welcomed. 
 

P10. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - ISSUE 5  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, presented the submitted 
report indicating that the Better Governance Forum had issued recently its fifth 
edition of the Audit Committee Update series. The purpose of the publication 
was to provide members with direct access to relevant and topical information 
that would support them in their role. 
 
The submitted fifth edition covered:- 
 

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
 

- results of a national survey on audit committees 
 

- current issues and developments 
 

• Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
 

• The Bribery Act 2010 
 

• Housing, finance and treasury management implications 
 

• Treasury Management 
 

• Risk Governance 
 
It was noted that the key submitted questions identified would be considered at 
future meetings of the Committee. 
 
Resolved:- (1)  That the information be noted. 
 
(2) That the arrangements in place for managing the various issues raised be 
supported. 
 
(3) That the proposals to bring forward further reports to the Audit Committee 
on specific issues be noted. 
 

 

Page 2



- 1 - 

 

 
 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 20 July, 2011 

3.  Title: Annual Fraud Report 2010/11 

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
5.     Summary 
 
The purpose of the attached Annual Fraud Report 2010/11 is to bring together in one 
document a summary of the work which has taken place in the period to prevent and 
detect fraud and corruption. By publicising the report we aim to show the Council’s 
commitment to minimising the risk of fraud and deter any would-be fraudsters. 
 
It should be noted that the incidence of fraud remains very low in overall terms, taking into 
account the Council’s activities and spending. General fraud cases (excluding benefits) 
exceeding £10,000 are required to be reported to the Audit Commission and there were 
none of these in 2010/11. However:  
 

• RBT, which administers the Housing Benefit service on the Council’s behalf, 
recovered £2.45m overpayments of benefits (mainly as a result of error but including 
fraudulent claims). Amounts recovered are used in delivering front line services for 
the benefit of Rotherham residents 
 

• RBT investigated 895 potentially fraudulent Housing and Council Tax Benefit cases, 
obtained 25 prosecutions and issued 191 cautions and penalties 
 

• Investigations of cases highlighted by the Audit Commission’s ‘National Fraud 
Initiative’, led by the Council’s Internal Audit Service, identified savings in excess of 
£249k 
 

• 109 Blue Badge Parking Permits were withdrawn as a result of validation checking 
against deceased persons’ records and 19 successful prosecutions were made 
against fraudulent permit users. 

 
These outcomes demonstrate the Council’s zero-tolerance to fraud. 
 
 
6.      Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to: 

• Support the production of the Annual Fraud Report 2010/11 
• To agree to appropriate publicity being produced to highlight the outcomes 

from the Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to fraud. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



- 2 - 

7.    Proposals and Details  
 
Attached at Appendix A is a draft annual fraud report for 2010/11. By approving the 
contents and distribution of the report, the Audit Committee will be supporting an important 
aspect of the Council’s Anti-Fraud &Corruption Strategy. The purpose of the report is to 
raise awareness and inform our stakeholders of the work the Council undertakes to 
manage the risk of fraud and corruption. It brings together in one document a summary of 
the outcomes of our work to prevent and detect fraud and corruption. 
 
There were over 8,880 Housing and Council Tax Benefit overpayments made in 2010/11. 
Most of these were not fraudulent. However, RBT completed investigations in to 895 
suspicious overpayment cases. The Service obtained 25 successful prosecutions for 
Housing and Council Tax Benefit Fraud. RBT also issued 107 formal cautions and 84 
administrative penalties. 
 
Other outcomes included:- 

• Recovering over £1.32m paid out in fraudulent or incorrect housing benefit claims. 

• Recharging Council Tax payers £1.13m for overpayments of Council Tax benefit 
payments 

• Claiming Government subsidy totalling £1.19m as a result of the Council’s 
identification of overpayments. 

• Identifying savings of over £249k following investigations lead by Internal Audit into a 
number of cases highlighted by the Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative. 
These savings related principally to Single Person Discount (£199k) and false 
Benefit Claims (£50k). 

 
 
8.  Finance  
  
Any costs associated with publicising the outcomes achieved in the year can be contained 
within financial services’ budget. Publication of positive outcomes can enhance the 
Council’s reputation and deter fraud and corruption against the Council. 

 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties  

 
Failure to maintain robust arrangements for the prevention and detection of fraud and 
corruption increases the risk of loss to the Council from fraudulent activity. 

  
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications  
 
The production and distribution of the Annual Fraud Report 2010/11 will contribute towards 
good governance. 

 
 
11.  Background Papers and Consultation  
  
CIPFA – ‘Managing the Risk of Fraud’ 
RMBC Anti-Fraud Policy and Action Plan 
RMBC Internal Audit Plan 2010/11 
 
 

Page 4



- 3 - 

Contact Names:  
Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, x22033  
Steve Pearson, Audit Manager, Ext 23293  
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A Annual Fraud Report 2010/11 
 

 

Page 5



- 4 - 

Appendix A 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM  MBC 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2010/11 

Page 6



-5- 

 
 

 

 

C O N T E N T S Page 
 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION          6 
 
 
PERFORMANCE SUMMARY         6 
 
 
THE COUNCIL’S ARRANGEMENTS FOR MANAGING THE   7 
RISK OF FRAUD & CORRUPTION 
 

• THE ROLE 0F INTERNAL AUDIT       7 
• HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS     8 
• NFI                   10 

 
 
KEY PRIORITIES FOR 2011/12                12 
 
 
REPORTING YOUR CONCERNS               13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 7



-6- 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

 
 

Rotherham Council has a zero tolerance to fraud and corruption 
 

 
 

This is the third annual fraud report produced by Rotherham Council. Its purpose is to 
raise awareness by informing our stakeholders of the work the Council undertakes to 
manage the risk of fraud and corruption. It brings together in one document a summary of 
the outcomes of our work to prevent and detect fraud and corruption. 

 

Since the publication of our first annual fraud report in 2008/09 the economic position 
nationally has worsened. This in turn has lead to a further tightening of the purse strings 
locally. In su
[...]
result of the 
Council’s identification of overpayments. 
 
Any amounts recovered / claimed are used in delivering front line services for the 
benefit of residents of Rotherham. 
 
There were over 8,880 benefits overpayments made in 2010/11. Most of these were not 
fraudulent. However, RBT completed investigations into 895 suspicious overpayment 
cases. The service obtained 25 successful prosecutions for Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit Fraud. RBT also issued 107 formal cautions and 84 administrative penalties. 

Page 8



-7- 

 

Investigations of cases highlighted by the Audit Commission’s ‘National Fraud Initiative’, 
led by the Council’s Internal Audit Service, identified savings in excess of £249k. 
 
109 Blue Badge Parking Permits were withdrawn as a result of validation checking against 
deceased persons’ records and 19 successful prosecutions were made against fraudulent 
permit users. 
 
There were no general cases exceeding £10,000 that needed to be reported to the Audit 
Commission in 2010/11. 

 
 

 3. THE COUNCIL’S ARRANGEMENTS FOR MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD & 

CORRUPTION 
 
The Council’s primary aim remains to stop fraud from occurring. We reported in 2008/09 
that the Council had completed an overall review of its arrangements for managing the 
risk of fraud and corruption. This led to the production of an Anti-Fraud & Corruption 
Strategy, which included a number of practical measures to strengthen our arrangements 
in this regard. During 2009/10 and 2010/11 the Council implemented a number of 
measures from the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy.  

 

Implementation of the strategy involves all managers and officers although certain 
services have particular roles to play in the proactive prevention of fraud. These include 
Internal Audit, the Benefits Fraud Team which deals with Housing Benefit fraud, the Blue 
Badge Enforcement Team, Trading Standards and HR officers. All of these teams have a 
vital role to play in the deterrence, detection 
[...]
vestigation could be compromised if we cannot contact you to help gain a full understanding 
of the issues. However, we will still consider anonymous information that is received. 
 
All reported suspicions will be dealt with sensitively and confidentially. 
 
If you wish to report  any suspicions in relation  to Benefit  Fraud ring for free on  the 
Fraud Hotline 0800 028 2080 
 

 

Page 15



Page 1 

 

 

5. Summary 
 

This report summarises the progress against recommendations from across all key 
external audits and inspections of council services. 
 
It is intended that this report provides a high level analysis of progress with a particular 
focus on outstanding recommendations and new inspections since the date of the last 
report (August 2010). A summary of the full inspection profile since 2007 is detailed within 
the table in Appendix A. In summary;- 
 
Since the last report there have been 5 new inspections and external assessments 
resulting in 25 new recommendations. The inspections and external assessments  were; 
� CQC Adult Social Care (NAS) 
� Customer Service Excellence (CEX) 
� Core Case Inspection Youth Offending (CYPS)  
� Adoptions Services (CYPS)      
� Contact, Referral and Assessments Services  (CYPS) 
 
Including the ones above there have been a total of 339 recommendations since 2007. Of 
these; 
� 311 have been completed (92%).Of these 40 have been completed since the last 

audit and inspection report in August 2010 (13%) 
� 28 remain outstanding (8%). Of these 18 are related to new inspections and 

assessments. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 

 
That the Audit Committee: 

 

• Note the progress achieved against outstanding actions  

• Note the actions detailed in the exception reporting on the outstanding 
recommendations 

• Advice further actions as necessary 
 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 20th July 

3. Title: Audit and Inspection Recommendations Update Report 

4. Directorate: Chief’s Executive Department 

ROTHERHAM 
[...]
rham Improvement 
Plan has been submitted and is awaiting approval by government.  

Notice to 
Improve 
 
(CYPS) 
 
 
 
NB. Central 
Government 
have now lifted 
the NtI however 
progress 
continues to be 
internally 
monitored by the 
Children’s 
Improvement 
Panel 

R2 – NI59) Increase the % of initial assessments for children’s social care 
carried out within 7 working days of referral to 85% by the end of October 2010 
 
The 2010/11 outturn figure has provisionally been reported as 82.4% subject to 
validation. Whilst not hitting the stretched target imposed by the Notice to 
Improve, we have by far exceeded both the statistical neighbour and national 
averages. 
 
For the new reporting year, quarter one performance has dropped significantly 
to 76.7%. This drop was highlighted early in the quarter through improved 
performance management and resulted in a service redesign which commenced 
in May and current figures up to 12/07/2011 show a slight improvement to 
77.2%. 
 
R2 – NI60) Increase the % of core assessments for children’s social care carried 
out within 35 working days of their commencement to 87% by end of March 
2011 
 
The 2010/11 outturn figure has been provisionally reported as 80% subject to 
validation.  Whilst performance dipped in quarters 3 and 4 and the target has not 
been met, we still exceeded both statistical neighbour and national averages. 
 
For the new reporting year, quarter one performance has dropped significantly 
to 65.5% and work is ongoing with the teams to highlight reasons for 
underperformance and target improvement and current performance to 
12/07/2011 shows a very slight improvement to 65.6%. 
 
 
Extensive actions have been taken to clear the backlog of assessments from 
2010/11 which has had a detrimental affect on current in year performance. This 
work is now complete. A dedicated duty referral and assessment team has 
proven successful in the resource intensive Central Locality Team and will now 
be rolled out across the borough. 
 
Action: Dedicated duty referral and assessment teams to be implemented 
across the borough by end of 2011. 

Page 18



Page 4 

Inspection Area for Action 

R18 - Implement the council’s supervision policy so that all social workers 
receive supervision in line with the council’s policy 
 
Four Social Work Practice Consultants (Field work) were appointed and started 
with the authority on June 6th.  They are based with the fieldwork teams and 
have a brief to work specifically with NQSWs. NQSWS, as reported nationally, 
cite lack of support, supervision and high caseloads as a major stress factor. 
The SWPCs will be responsible for mentoring, guiding and supporting those 
staff. Development of skills, knowledge and competency of the NQSWs will 
improve the quality of service to the children for whom we provide service. 
Provision of accessible, consistent support to this group of staff  should improve 
retention  and ensure that staff  have a higher level of competency and 
confidence in their skills.  Additionally the pressure on field work team managers 
will be alleviated thus allowing them time to meet other essential priorities. 
  
Whilst progress has been noted in the frequency of supervision of social 
workers, the nature and quality of supervision has been identified as an area for 
development. Following the recent unannounced Ofsted Inspection which noted 
"the regularity and quality of formal supervision is variable and at times poor" 
this is clearly an area requiring attention. A new mandatory training programme 
for managers/supervisors has been introduced supported by a revised 
supervision policy.  The focus of this training will beon reflective, evidence based 
casework management.   Monthly Action Learning Sets for Team Managers are 
also now scheduled, these are a new initiative and will be facilitated by 
Workforce Planning and Development . The Action Learning Sets will focus on 
areas for development as identified by the team managers themselves, Senior 
Managers and any issues identified by external bodies such as Ofsted, Serious 
Case Reviews and the Munro report. 
 
Action:  
Embed revised supervision policy 
Monitor training programme on action learning sets 
Introduce new supervision audit tool 
 

Safeguarding 
& Looked 
After Children 
- 2009 
 
(CYPS) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R5 - Improve the quality of social care supervision so that staff receive the right 
level of challenge, development and support. 
 
Briefing/training sessions held for Team Managers on quality supervision. 
Random audits take place by Director of Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting 
and senior management team.  Personal supervision and case work supervision 
included in re-launched supervision policy. It is important that we continue to 
ensure that this is fully embedded across the service.  Team manager 
supervision training sessions have been set up and are running on 27th and 28th 
June 2011. 
 
 
R9 - Develop the independent visiting service to ensure that all eligible children 
are able to have access to an independent visitor. 
 There has been some drop out from the scheme mainly due to personal reasons 
or maternity issues.  There are two ongoing matches and nine still in training 
with a further five in selection.   
 
The full implementation of the scheme is challenging due to the limited capacity 
of the children’s rights officer .   
 

Page 19



Page 5 

Inspection Area for Action 

Action: A service review is to be commenced with a view to recommissioning in 
the VCS  

 

 
New Inspection Reports received 
There have been four new inspection judgements received since the last report.  All these 
inspections have demonstrated an improvement on the previous judgements. A brief 
summary of their outcomes are below: 
 
� CQC Adult Social Care 
Out of seven areas of assessment four were rated as 'performing excellently' with the 
remaining three being rated as 'performing well'. Overall the quality of s
[...]
 N/A 8 2 Area of 

Concern 

Core Case Inspection - Youth Offending Service Youth 
Justice 

7 N/A 5 2 New 
Ongoing  

Local Authority Adoption (Jan 2011) Ofsted 4 N/A 2 2 New 
Ongoing 

Unannounced inspection of contact, referral and assessment 
arrangements (May 2011) 

Ofsted 4 N/A 0 4 New 
Ongoing 

Total Recommendations  339 271 40 28  
 
 

Page 23



 1

 

 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 20th July 2011 

3.  Title: KPMG Interim External Audit Report  

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report refers to the outcomes from KPMG’s 2010/11 interim external 
audit work. 
 
The scope of KPMG’s work included: 
 

• A review of the Council’s general Control Environment, including its 
ICT systems; 

• An assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit function;  

• Testing certain key controls over the Council’s key financial systems; 

• A review of the Council’s accounts production process including work 
to restate the 2009/10 financial statements to be International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) compliant; and 

• An assessment of the Council’s financial resilience as part of its VFM 
Conclusion work. 

  
The outcome of KPMG’s interim audit report is a very positive one, with only 
3 recommendations for improvement being made in relation to improving ICT 
access and password security control and risk management. None of the 
recommendations (according to KPMG) are of a ‘high priority’ status that 
require immediate action. 
 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
Audit Committee is asked to note the findings and recommendations 
presented in KPMG’s interim external audit report 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 24



 2

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Attached at Appendix A is KPMG’s interim external audit report for the 
financial year 2010/11. Overall, the report is very positive and demonstrates 
the Council’s continued commitment to ensuring that it has in place a strong 
and robust control envi
[...]
g: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 20 July 2011 

3.  Title: Statement of Accounts 2010/11 

4.  Directorate: Financial Services  

 
5. Summary 
 
Members will recall that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 have introduced 
changes to the requirements for approving and publishing the Council’s annual 
accounts. Hitherto, Members were required to approve both the unaudited and audited 
Statement of Accounts. Under the 2011 Regulations the statutory requirement for the 
unaudited accounts to be approved by Members has been removed. The new 
requirements which came into effect for the 2010/11 annual accounts are now that: 
 

• Annual unaudited accounts are to be certified by the Strategic Director of 
Finance as the Responsible Financial Officer no later than 30 June; and  

•    Annual audited accounts to be re-certified by the Responsible Financial Officer 
and formally approved by Members then published no later than 30 September.  

 

Audit Committee requested at its meeting on 16 February 2011 that, in order to maintain 
the strong governance over financial reporting locally in Rotherham, it should continue 
to receive and consider the unaudited accounts.  
 
Accordingly, this report has been prepared to offer Members such an opportunity and to 
highlight some of the key features to help them interpret the 2010/11 Statement of 
Accounts which are the first to be produced under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). In producing this report, particular focus has been given to providing 
Members with an understanding of the changes IFRS has introduced and to more 
general areas of interest within the accounts. The general areas of interest include 
those which CIPFA’s Better Governance Forum suggested Audit Committees might find 
pertinent in reviewing an authority’s financial statements in their May 2011 Audit 
Committee Update which was brought to Audit Committee’s attention last month.     
 

 The formal audit of the Council’s 2010/11 accounts has now begun. The results will be 
reported by the Auditor’s ISA 260 report to the September 2011 meeting of this 
Committee at which formal approval of the audited Statement of Accounts by Members 
will be sought.   
 
This report also sets out the action that has been taken to address the issues raised in 
the Auditor’s 2009/10 ISA260 report and 2010/11 interim audit report in preparing the 
2010/11 Statement of Accounts.   
 
6. Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to note the unaudited Statement of Accounts 
2010/11 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 52



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The principal purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to present a true and fair view of 
the financial position of the Authority at the end of the financial year (31 March) and the 
income and expenditure for the year then ended.   
 
The transition to IFRS has resulted in significant changes to the way in which the 
financial performance of the Authority is reported. Audit Committee has been briefed on 
these changes and, in the most recent IFRS progress update (February 2011), a 
revised balance sheet and financial performance for 2009/10 was presented to the 
Committee to highlight the impact of those changes. During the course of 2010/11 
closedown the impact on 2009/10 figures has been fully evaluated and this has led to 
some minor revision of the adjustments reported to Members in February.  The final 
overall effect of restatement on the balance sheet at 31 March 2010 and 2009/10 
comparatives is provided in the tables in the Explanatory Foreword on page 4 of the 
Statement of Accounts. The restatement of 2009/10 comparatives means that they are 
now on a like for like basis with 2010/11.  
 
The attached Appendix provides Members with: 
 

• An explanation of the purpose and content of the financial statements under 
IFRS, 

• A financial commentary on the financial performance and financial position of the 
Authority by re
[...]
genda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th June, 2011 (herewith)
	5 Annual Fraud Report 2010/11 (herewith)
	6 Audit and Inspection Recommendations Update (report herewith)
	7 KPMG 2010/11 Interim External Audit Report (herewith)
	RMBC Interim Report 10-11 FINAL

	8 2010/11 Unaudited Statement of Accounts (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20/07/11 11P 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 20th July, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair) and Councillor Gilding. 

 
Also in attendance were Rob Mitchell and Amy Warner (KPMG) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kaye and Sims.  
 
P11. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th June, 2011 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

P12. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2010/11  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, presented the submitted 
report relating to the third ‘Annual Fraud Report’. The purpose of the report 
was to bring together, in one document, a summary of the work which had 
taken place in the period to prevent and detect fraud and corruption. By 
publicising the Annual Report, it was intended to demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to minimising the risk of fraud and to act as a deterrent to would 
be fraudsters. 
 
The incidence of fraud remained very low in overall terms, taking into account 
the Council’s activities and spending. There were no general fraud cases 
(excluding benefits) exceeding £10,000 which were required to be reported to 
the Audit Commission. 
 
Examples of cases were:- 
 

- RBT, which administered the Housing Benefit service on the Council’s 
behalf, recovered £2.45m overpayment of benefits (mainly as a result 
of error but including fraudulent claims). Any amounts recovered were 
used in delivering front line services for the benefit of Rotherham 
residents. 

 

- RBT investigated 895 potentially fraudulent Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit cases, obtained 25 prosecutions and issued 191 cautions and 
penalties 

 

- Investigations of cases highlighted by the Audit Commission’s ‘National 
Fraud Initiative’, led by the Council’s Internal Audit Service, identified 
savings in excess of £249,000 

 

- 109 Blue Badge parking permits were withdrawn as a result of 
validation checking against deceased persons’ records and 19 
successful prosecutions were made against fraudulent permit users 

 
The draft Annual Fraud Report was submitted. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the information be noted. 
 



12P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20/07/11 
  
 

 

(2) That the production of the Annual Fraud Report be supported. 
 
(3) That it be agreed that appropriate publicity be produced to highlight the 
outcomes from the Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to 
fraud. 
 

P13. AUDIT AND INSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE  
 

 Sue Wilson, Performance and Quality Manager, presented the submitted 
report which summarised the progress made against recommendations from 
across all key external audits and inspections by the Council. 
 
It was intended that the report provided a high level analysis of progress with a 
particular focus on outstanding recommendations and new inspections since 
the last report considered in October, 2010. A summary of the full inspection 
profile, since 2007, was detailed in the appendix to the report. 
 
Since the last report there had been 5 new inspections and external 
assessments resulting in 25 new recommendations. The inspections and 
external assessments were :- 
 

- CQC Adult Social Care (NAS) 
 

- Customer Service Excellence (CEx) 
 

- Core Case Inspection Youth Offending (CYPS) 
 

- Adoptions Services (CYPS) 
 

- Contact, Referral and Assessments Services (CYPS) 
 
Including the above, there had been a total of 339 recommendations since 
2007. Of those:- 
 

- 311 had been completed (92%), 40 of which had been completed since 
the last report 

 

- 28 remained outstanding (8%), 18 of which related to new inspections 
and assessments 

 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- statistical neighbour and national averages relating to (R2-NI59) 
Increase the percentage of initial assessments for children’s social care 
carried out within 7 working days of referral to 85% by the end of 
October, 2010 

 

- reasons for significant drop in performance relating to (R2-NI60) 
Increase the percentage of core assessments for children’s social care 
carried out within 35 working days of their commencement to 87% by 
the end of March, 2011 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20/07/11 13P 

 

 

- action in respect of (R18) Implement the Council’s supervision policy so 
that all social workers receive supervision in line with the Council’s policy 

 

- (R5) Improve the quality of social care supervision so that staff receive 
the right of level of challenge, development and support 

 

- Adult Social Care inspection regimes and concerns regarding the futility 
of notified inspections. Inspections should be unannounced 

 

- need for the inspection and audit profile to include an indication of 
completion timeline 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the progress achieved against outstanding 
recommendations be noted. 
 
(2) That the actions detailed in the exception reporting on the outstanding 
recommendations be noted. 
 
(3) That consideration be given to the need for adult social care inspections to 
be unannounced. 
 
(4) That future reports on the inspection and audit profile include an indication 
of completion timeline. 
 

P14. KPMG 2010/11 INTERIM EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

 Stuart Booth, Director of Central Finance, presented the submitted report 
which referred to the outcomes of KPMG’s 2010/11 interim external audit 
work. 
 
The Scope of KPMG’s work included:- 
 

• A review of the Council’s general Control Environment, including its ICT 
systems; 

• An assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit function; 

• Testing certain key controls over the Council’s key financial systems; 

• A review of the Council’s accounts production process including work to 
restate the 2009/10 financial statements to be International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) compliant; and 

• An assessment of the Council’s financial resilience as part of its VFM 
Conclusion work 

 
The outcome of KPMG’s interim audit report was a very positive one, with only 
3 recommendations for improvement being made in relation to improving ICT 
access and password security control and risk management. None of the 
recommendations (according to KPMG) were of a ‘high priority’ status that 
required immediate action. 
 
The report identified how the recommendations would be concluded over the 
next period. Rob Mitchell, KPMG, gave a brief overview of the interim visit and 
affirmed the positive nature of the report but stressed that there were 
challenging times ahead. He elaborated on the three recommendations. 
KPMG’s report was submitted. 



14P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20/07/11 
  
 

 

 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- NNDR 
 

- IFRS restatement 
 

- Pension liability 
 
Resolved:- That the findings and recommendations presented in KPMG’s 
interim external audit report be noted. 
 

P15. UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  
 

 Further to Minute No. P45(2) of the meeting of this Committee held on 16th 
February, 2011, Derek Gaffney, Chief Accountant, presented the submitted 
report to highlight some of the key features to help interpret the 2010/11 
Statement of Accounts which were the first to be produced under International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
Particular focus had been given to providing an understanding of the changes 
IFRS had introduced and to more general areas of interest within the accounts. 
Formal audit of the Council’s 2010/11 accounts had begun. The results would 
be reported in the Auditor’s ISA 260 report in September, 2011 at which 
formal approval of the audited Statement of Accounts by the Committee would 
be sought. 
 
The report also set out action that had been taken to address issues raised in 
the Auditor’s 2009/10 ISA 260 report and 2010/11 interim audit report. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- level of balances 
 

- current Icelandic banking situation 
 

- short term temporary borrowing 
 

- pension liability 
 
Resolved:- That the unaudited Statement of Accounts 2010/11, as submitted, 
be approved. 
 

 


